

No. 18-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,  
*Cross-Petitioner,*

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
AND VERNON BARNETT, COMMISSIONER,  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,  
*Cross-Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NATHAN D. GOLDMAN  
JOEL W. PANGBORN  
CSX CORPORATION  
500 Water Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 359-3200

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
JACQUELINE G. COOPER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Cross-Petitioner*

November 9, 2018

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

JAMES W. McBRIDE  
BAKER, DONELSON,  
BEARMAN, CALDWELL &  
BERKOWITZ, PC  
901 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 508-3467

STEPHEN D. GOODWIN  
BAKER, DONELSON,  
BEARMAN, CALDWELL &  
BERKOWITZ, PC  
First Tennessee Building  
165 Madison Ave.  
Suite 2000  
Memphis, TN 38103  
(901) 577-2141

PETER J. SHUDTZ  
CSX CORPORATION  
1331 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 783-8124

MISTY SMITH KELLEY  
BAKER, DONELSON,  
BEARMAN, CALDWELL &  
BERKOWITZ, PC  
633 Chestnut Street  
Suite 1900  
Chattanooga, TN 37450  
(423) 209-4148

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. INTRODUCTION.....	4
B. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
1. The Parties .....	5
2. The Sales And Use Tax Imposed Under Chapter 23 Of The Alabama Revenue Code.....	6
3. The Separate Motor Fuel Excise Tax Imposed Under Chapter 17 of the Ala- bama Revenue Code.....	7
C. THE 4-R ACT .....	11
D. THE HISTORY OF THIS LITIGATION ....	12
1. <i>CSX I</i> .....	12
2. <i>CSX II</i> .....	13
3. <i>CSX III</i> .....	15
REASONS THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE CROSS-PETITION .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DE- CISIONS IN CSX I AND CSX II AND THIS COURT'S OPINIONS ON HOW TO EXAMINE A FACIALLY DISCRIMINI- TORY TAX .....	16
B. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S RUL- INGS ON THE RELEVANCE FO THE USE OF TAX PROCEEDS .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 54 (Feb. 5, 1976), section 306, codified at 49 U.S.C. § 11501 .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alabama Dept. of Revenue v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015) (CSX II) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1071 (1984) .....	20, 21
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tennessee Dept. of Revenue</i> , 800 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Comptroller of Treas. of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	17
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Department of Revenue</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (N.D. Ala. 2017) .....	2, 15
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Department of Revenue</i> , 888 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>modified on partial denial of rehearing</i> at 891 F.3d 927 .....	1, 15
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011) (CSX I) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 720 F.3d 863 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (N.D. Ala. 2012) .....	14
<i>CSX v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue</i> , 350 Fed. App'x 318 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Fulton Corporation v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996) .....	18
<i>Georgia Motor Trucking Assoc. v. Georgia Dept. of Rev.</i> , 801 S.E.2d 9 (Ga. 2017) .....	9
<i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 286 U.S. 472 (1932) .....	14, 15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Illinois Central Railroad v. Tennessee</i> , 2018 WL 4183464 (6th Cir. Aug. 31, 2018).....	24
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Company v. Ala- bama Department of Revenue</i> , 550 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Oregon Waste v. Dept. of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	18
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	22
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987).....	11
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	20, 21, 22, 23

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	12
49 U.S.C. § 11501 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 40-17-325.....	7
Ala. Code § 40-23-26(c).....	6
Ala. Code § 40-23-35.....	7
Ala. Code § 40-23-4(a)(10).....	7
Ala. Code § 40-23-60 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Ala. Code § 40-23-62(3) .....	7
Ala. Code § 40-23-85.....	7
Amend. 93, Ala. Const. V, § 111.06 .....	8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 94-725 (1975) .....	11
S. Rep. No. 91-630 (1969).....	11



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

S. Rep. No. 87-445 (1961) (“Doyle Report”),  
available online at [https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015023117982;  
view=1up;seq=9](https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015023117982;view=1up;seq=9)..... 9, 11, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GAO, October 2006 Report *Freight  
Railroads Industry Health*, available  
online at [http://www.gao.gov/new.items/  
d0794.pdf](http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d0794.pdf)..... 9, 20
